

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND OTHER
NATIONAL CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Joseph D. Rich
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Megan K. Whyte
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Ann K. Wagner
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IS PROPERLY INTERPRETED TO AUTHORIZE DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS. 6

 A. The Statutory Text 7

 B. The 1968 Legislative History 11

 C. Subsequent Interpretation and Legislative History..... 17

II. DEFERENCE TO THE AGENCY THAT ADMINISTERS THE ACT REQUIRES ALLOWANCE OF DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS..... 24

III. ALLOWING DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE. 25

IV. THE DISPARATE-IMPACT STANDARD HELPS THE UNITED STATES COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CERD TREATY.....	34
V. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE CORRECT DISPARATE-IMPACT TEST.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Associates</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	32
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	23
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Halet v. Wend Investment Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6, 20
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Administration</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	6, 19–20, 28
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6

<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	22
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	11
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	6, 9, 17, 20, 27, 28
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District #1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	32
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	6, 20
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	26, 29, 31
<i>Secretary of HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership</i> , No. 08-92-0010-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD July 19, 1993), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	22

<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	6, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	33
<i>United States v. Tinklenburg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011).....	20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	14
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3601	6
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1)	10

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 703(a), 78 Stat. 241, 255 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)).....	8
--	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

90 Cong. Rec. 2274 (1968).....	14, 15
90 Cong. Rec. 2275 (1968).....	14
90 Cong. Rec. 2281 (1968).....	12
90 Cong. Rec. 2669 (1968).....	16
90 Cong. Rec. 2986 (1968).....	12
90 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	15
90 Cong. Rec. 5214–22 (1968).....	16
90 Cong. Rec. 5216 (1968).....	17
90 Cong. Rec. 5220 (1968).....	17
90 Cong. Rec. 5222 (1968).....	17
90 Cong. Rec. 5643 (1968).....	16
126 Cong. Rec. 31,164 (1980).....	18
126 Cong. Rec. 31,166-67 (1980).....	19
126 Cong. Rec. 31,171 (1980).....	18
127 Cong. Rec. 22,156 (1981).....	19
129 Cong. Rec. 808 (1983).....	19
133 Cong. Rec. 7180 (1987).....	19
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....	23

<i>Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 96-865 (1980)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173	11, 20, 21
<i>International Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	36
S. 139, 99th Cong. § 6(e) (1985)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order 11,365, 32 Fed. Reg. 11,111 (July 29, 1967)	12
Marc N. Garber & Kurt A. Wimmer, <i>Presidential Signing Statements as Interpretations of Legislative Intent: An Executive Aggrandizement of Power</i> , 24 Harv. J. on Legis. 363 (1987)	23
Arnold R. Hirsch, <i>Making the Second Ghetto: Race and Housing in Chicago 1940–1960</i> (1998).....	27
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (proposed Nov. 16, 2011).....	24, 37

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD), Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	34, 35
Christine Jolls, <i>Commentary Antidiscrimination and Accommodation</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 642 (2001).....	26
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Costs of a Motive- Centered Inquiry</i> , 15 San Diego L. Rev. 1163 (1978).....	34
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 755 (1999).....	33
Richard A. Primus, <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003).....	26
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968).....	15
